

No. 18-3939

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

March Term 2023

---

HECTOR ESCATON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Team R18

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**.....v

**OPINION BELOW** .....v

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED** .....v

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** .....3

**A. Statement of Facts** .....3

**B. Procedural History** .....4

**ARGUMENT** .....5

**I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DEMANDS REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT FORENSIC EXAMINATIONS OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT BORDER CROSSINGS.**.....5

**A. Neither A Lower Expectation of Privacy nor A Heightened Threat to National Security at the Border Justify the Search of Electronic Devices Without Reasonable Suspicion.**.....6

        i. Laptops are Unique Pieces of Technology that Demand Particularized Suspicion in Order to Protect the Fourth Amendment Rights of Their Owners. ....6

        ii. Reasonable Suspicion Is the Appropriate Standard for Customs Agents and Other Law Enforcement Officials to Adopt in Regard to Electronic Devices. ....7

iii. Absent Exigent Circumstances, A Significant National Security Interest Is Not Enough to Allow Searches of Electronic Devices Without Reasonable Suspicion. ....	9
<b>B. This Court Should Follow the Rationale Here That It Previously Applied in <i>Riley v. California</i>.....</b>	<b>10</b>
i. The Balancing Test Applied in <i>Riley v. California</i> Serves as a Useful Guide in Evaluating the Government’s Interests. ....	10
ii. <i>United States v. Touset</i> Is Distinguishable from Escaton’s Case. ....	12
<b>II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT WARRANTLESS REQUESTS OF ESCATON’S CELL PHONE RECORDS UNDER THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT, 18 U.S.C. 2703(d) DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. The Fourteenth Circuit Was Incorrect in Finding That the Cumulative Hours of Law Enforcement Requests in This Case Fell Within the Constitutional Limits Deemed Appropriate in <i>Carpenter</i>. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
i. The Fourteenth Circuit Mischaracterizes the Standard in Favor of Law Enforcement Creativity; Cumulative Searches Violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	16
ii. This Court Should Decline to Extend the Flawed Analysis Utilized by the Fourteenth Circuit in Parsing the Math in Determining Whether the Cumulative Searches Exceeded the Seven-Day Limit. ....	17
<b>B. The Powerful Nature of Historical CSLI As Circumstantial Evidence Is Unconstitutional Because It Enables Continuous Surveillance.....</b>	<b>18</b>
i. Congressional Inaction Is Not Persuasive, And Deference to Congress on A Future Amendment to the Stored Communications Act Does Not Prohibit This Court From Applying the Proper Standard. ....	18
ii. The Location and Proximity of Cell Towers Can Reveal Significant Information About an Individual at Various Levels of Generality. ....	19
iii. Case-Specific Circumstances That May Support A Warrantless Search Are Inapplicable Because None of The Factors of Exigency Were Present. ....	20
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616, 630 (1886)..... 15

*Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....passim

*Girouard v. United States*, 328 U.S., 61, 69 (1946)..... 20

*Helvering v. Hallock*, 309 U.S. 106, 129-32 (1940)..... 20

*Johnson v. Transportation Agency*, 480 U.S. 616, 672 (1987) ..... 20

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347, 352 (1967)..... 8, 9

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452, 460 (2011)..... 11, 22

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385, 394 (1978) ..... 22

*Olmstead v. United States*, 277 U.S. 438, 478-79 (1928) ..... 9

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996) ..... 1

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....6, 12

*United States v. Di Re*, 332 U.S. 581, 595 (1948)..... 17

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149, 153 (2004)..... 12

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606, 619 (1977).....6, 9, 12

**FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Escaton v. United States*, 1001 F.3d 1341 (14th Cir. 2021)..... iii

*United States v. Arnold*, 533 F.3d 1003, 1007 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8, 9, 11

*United States v. Asbury*, 586 F.2d 973, 975-76 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 9

*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952, 968 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 10, 11

*United States v. Guadalupe-Garza*, 421 F.2d 876, 879 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 9

*United States v. Muglata*, 44 F.3d 1530, 1536 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 1

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 557 F.2d 1206, 1208 (5th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184, 1189 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	iii, 6
-----------------------------	--------

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1028A .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	iv, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kindal Wright, <i>Border Searches in A Modern World: Are Laptops Merely Closed Containers, or Are They Something More?</i> , 74 J. Air L. & Com. 701, 722 (2009) .....	8
Rasha Alzahabi, <i>Should You Leave Your Laptop at Home When Traveling Abroad?: The Fourth Amendment and Border Searches of Laptop Computers</i> , 41 Ind. L. Rev. 161, 181 (2008).....	7
Thomas Mann Miller, <i>Digital Border Searches After Riley v. California</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 1943, 1991–92 (2015) .....	12, 13
William N. Eskridge, Jr. <i>Interpreting Legislative Inaction</i> , 87 Mich. L. Rev 1, 92-3 (1989) .....	20
